<u>**RESOLUTION 2013 – 21**</u>

A RESOLUTION HONORING DOROTHY "JOYCE" BALDWIN ON HER OUTSTANDING SERVICE AND DEDICATION TO NASSAU COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin began her employment with Nassau County, Florida on June 5, 2007, as a Library Manager for the Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, from 2007 to 2009, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin managed the Bryceville Library and served as a liaison for the Bryceville Friends of the Library; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin established a welcoming environment for library patrons by creating a Reading Corner and various bulletins and displays for their review; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce' Baldwin implemented numerous children's programs including Children's Story Hours which were held in conjunction with most holidays; and

WHEREAS, in December 2009, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin became the Branch Manager for the Callahan Library and served as a liaison for the Callahan Friends of the Library; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin created the Young Adult Collection at the Callahan Library and developed and implemented the first Summer Reading Program for Teens;

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin was a true professional and team player who was actively involved in developing the Library's Long Range Plan and

1

continuously promoted the Library's services by creating flyers, bookmarks and attending community events; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin's love for the Library was exemplified in her work and she would often be heard proclaiming her love for Nassau County, Library patrons, and staff; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin announced her retirement effective December 31, 2012; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin was an exceptional employee who always

went above and beyond the call of duty; and

WHEREAS, Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin's achievements as an employee and

citizen of Nassau County serves as an example to all of us.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County

Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, this 20th day of March, 2013 as follows:

- 1. The Board publicly thanks and commends Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin for her outstanding service and dedication to the citizens of Nassau County, Florida.
- 2. The Board acknowledges Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin for her outstanding service to the Board of County Commissioners, as well as those who have had the privilege to work with her.
- 3. The Board, on behalf of all citizens of Nassau County, extends their sincere appreciation to Dorothy "Joyce" Baldwin for all that she has done to make this a great County.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

DANIEL B. LEEPER Its: Chairman

EN W. KELLEY PAT EDWARDS WALTER J. BOATRIGHT BARRY V. HOLLOWAY

ATTESTATION: Only to Authenticity as to Chairman's Signature:

JØHN A. CRAWFORD Its: Ex-Officio Clerk Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

DAVID A. HALLMAN